in financial instruments. The Group’s
activities expose it primarily to the
financial risks of changes in foreign
currency exchange rates to the AUD
dollar.

MARKET RISK

Market risk exposures are monitored
by management on an ongoing basis
and there has been no change during
the year to the Group’s exposure to
market risks or the manner in which
it manages and measures risk.

The Group enters into the transactions in Australia, New
Zealand, China and Europe and is exposed to currency risk
arising from movements in the currencies of those countries
against the AUD dollar.

Expressed in AUD dollars, the table below indicates material
exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on

the profit or loss of the Group based on closing exchange rates
as at 30 June, applied to the Group’s financial assets/(liabilities)
at 30 June.

Exchange rates and assets and liabilities held in foreign
currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.
The analysis is performed consistently from year to year.

FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT

2020 Net exposure on reporting
date (Payable)/Receivable

Impact on pre-tax profit / (loss)

Movement on exchange rate
$

+10%
$

-10%
$

NZD (800,571) 72,779 (88,952)

USD 253,428 (23,039) 28,159

RMB 98,332 (8,939) 10,926

Euro 179,782 (23,039) 19,976

Net exposure (269,029) 17,762 (29,891)

Movement in allowance for doubtful debts

2020
$

2019
$

Allowance of doubtful debts

Balance at beginning of the year 3,755 1,266

Amount charged to the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 17,788 42,150

Provision utilised (11,018) (39,661)

Balance at the end of year 10,525 3,755

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will be unable to
meet its obligations as they fall due. This risk is managed by
establishing a target minimum liquidity level, ensuring that
ongoing commitments are managed with respect to forecast
available cash inflows.

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings, which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The risk is
considered immaterial.

Contractual undiscounted maturities of financial liabilities

The Group holds significant cash reserves which enable it to
meet its obligations as they fall due, and to support operations